

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
1/19/2018 3:50 PM

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II**

---

KAREN CONWAY,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY

The Honorable Jennifer Snider, Commissioner

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Karen L. Campbell, WSBA #23618  
**NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT**  
500 W 8th, Suite 275  
Vancouver, Washington 98660  
Tel. (360) 693-6130  
Attorney for Karen Conway, Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
IV. ARGUMENT .....	13
A.    THE COMMISSIONER COMMITTED CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR BY FAILING TO WAIVE MANDATORY LFOs, POST-SENTENCING, WHEN MS. CONWAY’S ONLY SOURCE OF INCOME HAS BEEN SSI FOR THE PAST TWENTY- SEVEN YEARS AND SHE LACKED THE PRESENT AND FUTURE ABILITY TO PAY.....	13
1.    The Commissioner’s failure to waive mandatory LFOs violates the equal protection and due process clauses of the U.S. and Washington State Constitutions, as applied to Ms. Conway, because she lacks the present and future ability to pay.....	13
a.    The Commissioner’s finding that Ms. Conway might be able to pay the LFOs in the future is clearly erroneous.....	17
b.    The Commissioner’s denial of Ms. Conway’s motion to waive the mandatory LFOs fails the rational basis test.....	18
2.    The Commissioner’s failure to waive mandatory LFOs is unconstitutional because the Superior Court Clerk’s office is enforcing collection of the LFOs when Ms. Conway lacks the present and future ability to pay.....	21
a.    Enforcement includes requiring proof of income.....	21
b.    The Commissioner’s finding that the LFOs were never enforced is clearly erroneous.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
c.    Under <i>Blank</i> , waiver is a post-sentencing remedy when the defendant lacks the present and future ability to pay. ....	25
B.    WASHINGTON’S STATUTORY SCHEME PERMITS POST SENTENCING WAIVER OF MANDATORY LFOs WHEN THE DEFENDANT LACKS THE PRESENT AND FUTURE ABILITY TO PAY. ....	27
C.    THIS COURT SHOULD EXTEND <i>FULLER</i> TO POST-SENTENCING RELIEF FROM MANDATORY LFOs ..	33
1. <i>Blank</i> and <i>Curry</i> permit this court to require post-sentencing waiver in Ms. Conway’s case. ....	37
2.    Recent case law and policy developments support this result. ....	38
V. CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 216, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	13
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660, 103 S. Ct. 2064, 76 L. Ed. 2d 221 (1983).....	31, 38
<i>City of Richland v. Wakefield</i> , 186 Wn.2d 596, 609, 380 P.3d 459 (2016).....	passim
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 136 Wn. 2d 136, 144, 960 P. 2d 919 (1998).....	14, 20
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40, 94 S. Ct. 2115, 40 L. ED. 2d 642 (1974).....	passim
<i>In re Marriage of Major</i> , 71 Wn. App. 531, 533, 859 P.2d 1262 (1993).....	32
<i>Mathews v. DeCastro</i> , 429 U.S. 181, 185, 97 S.Ct. 431, 50 L.Ed.2d 389 (1976).....	14
<i>Nielsen v. Washington State Dep't of Licensing</i> , 177 Wn. App. 45, 52-53, 309 P.3d 1221 (2013) .....	14
<i>Schryvers v. Coulee Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 648, 654, 158 P.3d 113 (2007).....	17, 23
<i>Smith v. Whatcom County Dist. Court</i> , 147 Wn.2d 98, 112, 52 P.3d 485 (2002).....	30
<i>State ex rel Martin v. Superior Court</i> , 101 Wash. 81, 94, 172 P. 257 (1918) .....	32
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 63 Wn. App. 303, 312, 818 P.2d 1116 (1991).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , 165 Wn. App. 393, 404, 367 P.3d 511, n.13 (2011).....	17, 18, 26
<i>State v. Bigsby</i> , 189 Wn.2d 210, 218-219, 399 P.3d 540 (2017) .....	28
<i>State v. Blank</i> , 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....	passim
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn. 2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	passim
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 918, 829 P.2d 126 (1992).....	29, 37, 38, 39
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 146 Wn. App. 813, 818 n.3, 192 P.3d 399 .....	28, 32
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 450, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	36
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 54 Wn. App. 489, 491, 774 P.2d 526 (1989).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 105, 308 P.3d 755 (2013).....	17, 23, 42
<i>State v. Mathers</i> , 193 Wn. App. 913, 925, 376 P. 3d 11163 (2016).....	15, 38, 39
<i>State v. Nason</i> , 168 Wn.2d 936, 944 n.4, 233 P.3d 848 (2010).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Seward</i> , 196 Wn.App. 579, 384 P.3d 620, <i>review denied</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1015, 396 P.3d 349 (2017).....	passim
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 389-390, 367 P.3d 612 (2016) .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Sleater</i> , 194 Wn. App. 470, 474, 378 P.3d 218 (2016).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Wn.2d 263, 281, 814 P.2d 652 (1991).....	15
<i>State v. Stone</i> , 165 Wn. App. 796, 809, 268 P.3d 226 (2012).....	30
<i>State v. Stratton</i> , 130 Wn. App. 760, 764, 124 P.3d 660 (2005).....	23, 27
<i>Turner v Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346, 361-62, 90 S.Ct. 532, 24 L.Ed.2d 567 (1970) .....	16, 20
 <b>Law Review Articles</b>	
Russell W. Galloway. Jr., <i>Basic Substantive Due Process Analysis</i> 26 U.S.F.L.Rev. 625, 625-26 (1992) .....	14
 <b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 7.21 .....	31
RCW 7.21.010(1)(b).....	29
RCW 7.68.035 .....	1
RCW 7.68.035(1).....	35
RCW 7.68.035(1)(a).....	35
RCW 9.94A .....	28
Sentencing Reform Act, RCW 9.94A.....	passim
RCW 9.94A.030(2).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
RCW 9.94A.200 .....	29, 30, 37
RCW 9.94A.200(d).....	30
RCW 9.94A.6333 .....	passim
RCW 9.94A.6333(1).....	27
RCW 9.94A.6333(2).....	27, 28, 29
RCW 9.94A.6333(2)(d).....	36
RCW 9.94A.634 .....	passim
RCW 9.94A.634(d).....	30
RCW 9.94A.637 .....	10
RCW 9.94A.640 .....	10
RCW 9.94A.760 .....	22
RCW 9.94A.760(7)(b).....	22
RCW 9.94B.040.....	29
RCW 10.01.170 .....	30
RCW 10.01.180 .....	30, 36, 38
RCW 10.01.180(1).....	30, 31
RCW 10.01.180(4).....	27, 30, 31, 36
RCW 10.73.160 .....	38, 39
RCW 10.73.160(4).....	26, 38
RCW 36.18.020 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
RCW 36.18.020(h).....	35
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<b><u>Session Laws</u></b>	
Laws of 2001, ch. 10, § 6.....	30
Laws of 2002, ch. 175, §8.....	30
Laws of 2008, ch. 231, § 55.....	28
Laws of 2008, ch. 231, § 56.....	29
Laws of 2008, ch. 231, §19.....	29
Laws of 2008, ch. 231, §6.....	29
 <b><u>Digital Resources</u></b>	
Conference of State Court Administrators, <i>The End of Debtors’ Prisons: Effective Court Policies for Successful Compliance with Legal Financial Obligations</i> (2015-2016, available at <a href="http://cosca.ncsc.org/~media/Microsites/Files/COSCA/Policy%20Papers/End-of-Debtors-Prisons-2016.ashx">http://cosca.ncsc.org/~media/Microsites/Files/COSCA/Policy%20Papers/End-of-Debtors-Prisons-2016.ashx</a> .....	41
<i>National Task Force of Judicial Leaders Releases Resources to Aid State Courts</i> (Feb. 3, 2017), available at <a href="http://www.ncsc.org/Newsroom/News-Releases/2017/Fines-Fees-Task-From-Resources.aspx">http://www.ncsc.org/Newsroom/News-Releases/2017/Fines-Fees-Task-From-Resources.aspx</a> .....	41
Office of the Attorney General of Washington State, <i>Consolidating Traffic-Based Financial Obligations in Washington State</i> (Dec.1, 2017, available at: <a href="http://agportal-s3bucket.s3.amazonaws.com/uploadedfiles/Home/Office_Initiatives/SB%206360%20Report_12-01-17.pdf">http://agportal-s3bucket.s3.amazonaws.com/uploadedfiles/Home/Office_Initiatives/SB%206360%20Report_12-01-17.pdf</a> .....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Dear Colleague Letter</i> (Mar. 14, 2016), available at <a href="https://www.justice.gov/crt/file/832461/download">https://www.justice.gov/crt/file/832461/download</a> .....	40
<i>Washington One of Five States Selected for ‘Price of Justice’ Grant</i> (Sept. 27, 2016), available at <a href="https://www.justice.gov/usao-wdwa/pr/washington-one-five-states-selected-price-justice-grant">https://www.justice.gov/usao-wdwa/pr/washington-one-five-states-selected-price-justice-grant</a> .....	40
 <b><u>Other</u></b>	
Random House Webster’s College Dictionary (1999) .....	23, 28
 <b>Rules</b>	
GR 34 .....	33
RAP 12.1(a) .....	29
RAP 2.5(a) .....	27
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amends. V, XIV, § 1 .....	3, 11, 13
Wash. Const. art I, § 3 .....	3, 11, 13
Wash. Const. art. I § 12 .....	3, 11, 13
